

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT**

APPELLATE DOCKET NO. 99-1576

BRIAN B., by and through his Mother, Lois B.; ABDUL R., by and through his mother, Dena R.; ANTHONY T., by and through his mother, Christine H.; CURTIS L., by and through his mother, Mattie L.; KENNETH R., by and through his mother, Nancy R.; BYRON A., by and through his mother, Carrie W.; RONELLE W., by and through his mother, Pamela J.; STEVEN S., by and through his guardian, Nancy F.; and JEREMIAH M., by and through his mother, Susan M.; on behalf of themselves and all others similarly situated,

APPELLANTS,

v.

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION; EUGENE HICKOK, in his official capacity as Secretary of the Department of Education; GARNET VALLEY SCHOOL DISTRICT; PHILADELPHIA SCHOOL DISTRICT; and CENTRAL YORK SCHOOL DISTRICT,

APPELLEES.

Appeal From The Order of The United States District Court
For The Eastern District of Pennsylvania
Entered June 17, 1999 in Civil Action No. 96-7991

BRIEF FOR THE APPELLANT

Len Rieser, Esq.
EDUCATION LAW CENTER
801 Arch Street, Suite 610
Philadelphia, PA 19107
(215) 238-6970 (office)
(215) 625-9589 (facsimile)

Marsha L. Levick, Esq.
Laval S. Miller-Wilson, Esq.
JUVENILE LAW CENTER
801 Arch Street, Suite 610
Philadelphia, PA 19107
(215) 625-0551 (office)
(215) 625-9589 (facsimile)

Counsel for Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

STATEMENTS OF SUBJECT MATTER & APPELLATE JURISDICTION 1

STATEMENT OF ISSUES 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 2

 Nature of Action & Course of Proceedings 2

 Statement of Facts 6

STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES & PROCEEDINGS 12

STATEMENT OF SCOPE OF REVIEW 12

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 13

ARGUMENT 16

 I. Preliminary Statement 16

 II. The Standard for Obtaining Preliminary Injunctive Relief 19

 III. Appellants Have Established a Likelihood of Success on the Merits 19

 A. The Lower Court Erred in Failing to Apply Heightened Scrutiny to 24 Pa. Stat. § 13-1306.2(a) 19

 1. 24 Pa. Stat. Ann. § 13-1306.2(a) Constitutes a Denial of Education Within the Meaning of Plyler 23

 2. The "Structural Significance of the Right" is The Same as that in Plyler 31

 B. The Lower Court Erred in Holding That Section 1306.2(a) Is Constitutional under the Rational Basis Test 36

1.	Appellants' Evidence Successfully Rebutted the Secretary's Assertion That § 1306.2(a) Is Justified By Alleged Space Limitations In a Fraction of County Correctional Facilities	42
2.	Appellants Successfully Rebutted the Secretary's Claim of Higher Costs in County Correctional Facilities	46
3.	Appellants' Evidence Successfully Rebutted the Asserted Rationale That Persons Housed in State Correctional Institutions Have A Greater Need For Educational Services Than Persons In County Jails	49
IV.	Appellants Have Established Irreparable Harm	52
V.	Appellees Will Not Be Harmed If The Preliminary Injunction Is Issued, And Its Issuance Is In the Public Interest	54
VI.	Conclusion	56
	CERTIFICATION OF BAR MEMBERSHIP	
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
	ORDER & OPINION OF THE LOWER COURT	
	RELEVANT STATUTORY PROVISIONS	
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES

<u>Acierno v. New Castle County</u> , 40 F.3d 645 (3rd Cir. 1994)	1
<u>Allegheny Pittsburgh Coal Co. v. County Commission</u> , 488 U.S. 336 (1989)	31
<u>Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Center</u> , 473 U.S. 432 (1985)	13-16, 31, 33-35
<u>Duraco Products v. Joy Plastic Enterprises, Ltd.</u> , 40 F.3d 1431 (3rd. Cir. 1994)	10, 11
<u>FCC v. Beach Communications</u> , 508 U.S. 307	31, 32, 37, 38, 45
<u>Heller v. Doe</u> , 509 U.S. 312 (1993)	13, 35, 36, 41, 42
<u>Horton v. Marshall Public Schools</u> , 769 F.2d 1323 (8th Cir. 1985)	25, 26
<u>Kadmas v. Dickinson Public Schools</u> , 487 U.S. 450 (1988)	17, 18
<u>Loretangeli v. Critelli</u> , 853 F.2d 186 (3rd Cir. 1988)	11
<u>Major v. Nederland Independent School District</u> , 772 F. Supp. 944 (E.D. Tex. 1991)	27
<u>Maldonado v. Houstoun</u> , 177 F.R.D. 311 (1997)	35
<u>Mississippi University for Women v. Hogan</u> , 458 U.S. 718 (1982)	16
<u>Nancy M. v. Scanlon</u> , 666 F. Supp.723 (E.D. Pa. 1987)	26, 43
<u>Nordlinger v. Hahn</u> , 505 U.S. 1 (1992)	32, 35, 38
<u>Nutrasweet Co. v. Vit-Mar Enterprises</u> , 176 F.3d 151 (3rd Cir. 1999)	11
<u>Papasan v. Allain</u> , 478 U.S. 265 (1986)	17, 18
<u>Philadelphia Marine Trade Association v. Local 1291</u> , 909 F.2d 754 (3rd Cir. 1990)	11

<u>Plyler v. Doe</u> , 457 U.S. 202 (1982)	
.....	12, 15, 17, 18, 19, 20, 23, 24, 25, 26, 27, 28, 29, 30, 31, 46
<u>Quinn v. Millsap</u> , 491 U.S. 95 (1989)	32
<u>Rinaldi v. Yeager</u> , 384 U.S. 305 (1966)	35
<u>Romer v. Evans</u> , 517 U.S. 620 (1996)	15, 32, 33
<u>S & R Corp. v. Jiffy Lube International, Inc.</u> , 968 F.2d 371 (3d Cir. 1992)	16
<u>San Antonio Ind. School District v. Rodriguez</u> , 411 U.S. 1 (1973)	17, 18
<u>Shapiro v. Thompson</u> , 394 U.S. 618 (1968)	34, 35
<u>United States Department of Agriculture v. Moreno</u> , 413 U.S. 528 (1973)	31, 35
<u>Williams v. Vermont</u> , 472 U.S. 14 (1985)	31
<u>Williamson v. Lee Optical of Oklahoma, Inc.</u> , 348 U.S. 483 (1955)	32
<u>Zobel v. Williams</u> , 457 U.S. 55 (1982)	35

STATE CASES

<u>Abremski v. Southeastern School District Board of Directors</u> , 54 Pa. Commw. 229, 421 A.2d 485 (1980)	22
--	----

FEDERAL STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 1292(a) (1) 1
28 U.S.C. § 1331 1
28 U.S.C. § 2202 1
29 U.S.C. § 794 3
42 U.S.C. § 1983 1
Individuals with Disabilities Education Act, ("IDEA") 20
U.S.C. §§1400, et seq 3

STATE STATUTES

22 Pa. Code § 12.1 28
24 Pa. Cons. Stat. § 13-1306.2 3
24 Pa. Cons. Stat. § 13-1306.2(a)
..... 1, 2, 11, 16, 20, 40, 44
24 Pa. Cons. Stat. § 13-1306.2(b) 5, 6, 8
24 Pa. Cons. Stat. §§ 13-1317, 13-1318 7
